



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SESA SAI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2308 OF 2023

Between:

Bayana Heramba Kumar, S/o.Late Appa Rao, aged about 49 years, R/o.Chittinagar,
Vijayawada, Krishna District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Tallapaneni Venkateswara Rao, S/o.Rama Rao, aged about 47 years,
R/o.Kanchikacherla, Krishna District.
2. Mallavarapu Mahesh, S/o.Prakash, aged about 43 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna
District.
3. Devineni Chandra Sekhar, S/o.Srimannarayana, aged about 48 years,
R/o.D.No.10-4, Gottumukkala Road, Kachinkarcherla, Krishna District.
4. Macharla Prasad, S/o.Thirupathi, aged about 43 years, R/o.Joji Nagar,
Bhavanipuram, Vijayawada-12, Krishna District
5. Kommaji Malleswara Rao, S/o Murthyallingam aged about 50 years, R/o
Vijayawada, Krishna District.
6. Challa Venkata Durga Rao, S/o.Sobhanachalam, aged about 45 years,
R/o.K.L.Rao Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
7. Jujjavarapu Suryaraju, S/o.John, Christian, aged about 58 years, R/o.Tenali,
Guntur District.

...Respondents/

Petitioners/R1 to R7/D.Hrs 1 to 7

8. Yedida Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o.Subba Rao, aged about 50 years,
R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.
9. Padala Durga Rao, S/o.Papa Rao, aged about 48 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna
District.
10. Alamuri Narayana Rao, S/o.Rama Rao, aged about 46 years, R/o.Vijayawada,
Krishna District.
11. Sunkara Satyanarayana Chowdary, S/o.Lakshmaiah, aged about 51 years,
R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.
12. Pagidipalli Nagaiah, S/o. Ratnam, aged about 53 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna
District.
13. Shaik Mahaboob, S/o.Dada Saheb, aged about 48 years, R/o.Vijayawada,
Krishna District.
14. Shaik China Hussian, S/o.Nanne Saheb, aged about 46 yeas, R/o.Vijayawada,
Krishna District.
15. Shaik Bab Vali, S/o.Ameer, aged about 50 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna
District,
16. Kothamasu Poornachandra Rao, S/o.Suryanarayana, aged about 52 years,
R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.

17. Devisetty Sriramulu, S/o.Suranna, aged about 49 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.
18. Velaga Ramanaidu, S/o.Appala Naidu, aged about 47 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.
19. Inapakurthi Satyanarayana, Appala Swamy, aged about 48 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.
20. Shaik Mastan Vali, S/o.Shaik Dada Vali, aged about 50 years, R/o.Vijayawada, Krishna District.

(Respondents 8 to 20 are not necessary parties in the above CRP)

...Respondents/
Respondents 2 to 14/JDRs 2 to 14

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, aggrieved by the Decree and in Order dt. 02-08-2023 in E.A.No.127 of 2023 in E.A.No.240 of 2012 in E.P.No.60 of 2011 O.S.No.43 of 2000 on the file of the Court of the II Additional District Judge at Vijayawada, Krishna District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased Honourable Court grant ad interim injunction restraining the respondents from alienating, creating any encumbrance in any manner over the schedule property in E.A.No.240 of 2012 in E.P.No.60 of 2011 in O.S.No. 43 of 2000 on the file of the court of the II Additional District Judge at Vijayawada, Krishna District, pending disposal of CRP No.2308 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 15.09.2023 & 07.10.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Post next week.

Interim order, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of hearing."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional District Judge at Vijayawada, Krishna District.
2. One CC to Sri. Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

AVSS,J

DATED: 01/11/2023

NOTE: POST NEXT WEEK

CRP.No.2308 of 2023

ITNERIM ORDER EXTENDED

